(Decision No. C95-743)

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

* * *

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSURANCE)		
SHOW CAUSE CASE NO. 0467-INS.,)		
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC AND)		
CONVENIENCE PUC NO. 20374S,)	DOCKET NO.	95M-353CP
REGARDING JEFFREY SCOTT, DOING)		
BUSINESS AS INVITATION TO)		
ADVENTURE.)		

DECISION GRANTING EXCEPTIONS

Mailed Date:	August		
Adopted Date	: August	9,	1995

I.BY THE COMMISSION:

Statement:

1.This matter comes before us for consideration of exceptions to Decision No. R95-605 filed by Jeffrey Scott, doing business as Invitation to Adventure ("Respondent"). In Decision No. R95-605, the Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") recommended revocation of the Respondent's operating authorities. That recommendation was based upon Respondent's failure to maintain a currently effective Certificate of Insurance on file with the Commission.

2.On July 20, 1995, Respondent filed exceptions to the ALJ's decision. As grounds for its request, Respondent states that it timely paid its insurance premium to the agent responsible for filing the necessary insurance forms with the Commission, and that this insurance agent led Respondent to believe that all necessary filings would be made in a timely manner. Furthermore, Respondent claims that there were no operations under Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 20374S between June 19, 1995 and July 10, 1995, which is the time period in question.

3.Respondent has filed for a waiver of the Commission's insurance requirements for this time period, and the matter is scheduled to be heard before an ALJ on October 5, 1995. In order to preserve this authority until such time as Respondent's waiver request may be heard, the Commission shall grant the exceptions.

II.ORDER

 The exceptions to Decision No. R95-605 filed by Jeffrey Scott, doing business as Invitation to Adventure, are granted.
The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails or serves this Decision.

- 2 -

3. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

ADOPTED IN OPEN MEETING August 9, 1995 THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 1 OF THE STATE OF COLORADO ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

ROBERT J. HIX

Bruce N. Smith Director

CHRISTINE E.M. ALVAREZ

VINCENT MAJKOWSKI

Commissioners

ORDER-AED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DOCKET NO. 95M-353CP DECISION NO. C95-743 (Page 1 of 1 Page)

I, Bruce N. Smith, Director of The Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado, certify that I served a true and correct copy of the above Commission Decision -- entered in the above numbered matter of record -- upon each of the persons whose names and addresses appear below, by mailing the same in sealed envelopes properly addressed, with sufficient postage prepaid to carry the same to its destination on the date noted on this certificate at Denver, Colorado.

APPLICANT: Jeffrey Scott dba Invitation to Adventure P. O. Box 923 Boulder, CO 80306-0923 or Jeffrey Scott dba Invitation to Adventure 2858 Kalmia, No. 102 Boulder, CO 80301	ROUTE: 1 2 3 4 6-Docketing 9 10 20 21 30 31/2 copies 40/5 copies 50 60 Black Book Text Management Operating Rights Unit DMS (plus certificate) Index ORDER-AED
2	WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

BRUCE N. SMITH DIRECTOR